

19-576-cv

To Be Argued By:
Michael K. Skold
Assistant Attorney General

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
NAACP CONNECTICUT STATE CONFERENCE, JUSTIN FARMER, GERMANO
KIMBRO, CONLEY MONK, JR., GARRY MONK, and DIONE ZACKERY,**
Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

DENISE MERRILL AND DANIEL MALLOY,
Defendant-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS
DENISE MERRILL AND DANIEL MALLOY**

WILLIAM TONG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Michael K. Skold
Maura Murphy Osborne
Assistant Attorneys General
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Ph: (860) 808-5020
Fax: (860) 808-5334
Email: Michael.Skold@ct.gov
Email: Maura.Murphyosborne@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM PRESENTS A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION UNDER <i>RUCHO</i>	3
A. Under <i>Rucho</i> , A Legal Standard That Asks Whether Individuals Receive “Fair” Political Representation Presents A Nonjusticiable Political Question	5
B. Plaintiffs’ “Fair And Effective” Representation Standard Is Indistinguishable From The “Fair” Representation Standard In <i>Rucho</i> , And It Is Nonjusticiable For the Same Reasons.....	9
1. <i>Plaintiffs Provide No Clear, Precise And Limited Rationale For Defining What “Fair And Effective” Representation Means, Or How To Measure It</i>	10
II. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IS AN INDEPENDENT JURISDICTIONAL BAR TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM.....	19
A. <i>Rucho</i> Confirms What <i>Evenwel</i> And <i>Gaffney</i> Already Made Clear: One Person, One Vote Is An Objective And Quantitative Standard That Is Limited To A Mathematical Assessment Of The Number Of People In Each District	21
B. <i>Rucho</i> Also Confirms What <i>Burns</i> And Its Progeny Previously Made Clear: Federal Courts Have No Constitutional Authority To Interfere With The Legislature’s Choice About How To Count Prisoners And Other Unique Population Groups In The Population Base	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	33

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	4, 16
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	passim
<i>Calvin v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	30
<i>Chen v. Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Davidson v. City of Cranston</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.R.I. 2016)	30
<i>Davidson v. City of Cranston</i> , 837 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Davidson v. City of Cranston, R.I.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D.R.I. 2014) ...	30
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016)	passim
<i>Fairley v. Hattiesburg, Miss.</i> , 584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	passim
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S 315 (1973)	25, 26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	16
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	passim
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Yong Qin Luo v. Mikel</i> , 625 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	8
